
































































































































































6. The elevators to be used for the loading of freight shall be available to Tenant in 
accordance with such reasonable scheduling as City shall deem appropriate. Tenant shall 
schedule with City, by written notice given no less than forty-eight ( 48) hours in advance, 
its move into or out of the Building, which moving shall occur only on weekend days if 
required by City; and Tenant shall reimburse City upon demand for any additional security 
or other charges incurred by City as a consequence of such moving. The persons employed 
by Tenant to move equipment or other items.in or out of the Building must be acceptable to 
City. The floors, comers and walls of elevators and corridors used for the moving of 
equipment or other items in or out of the Building must be adequately covered, padded and 
protected, and City may provide such padding and protection, at Tenant's expense, if City 
determines that such measures unde1taken by Tenant or Tenant's movers are inadequate. 
City shall have the right to prescribe the weight, size and position of all equipment, , 
materials, supplies, furniture or other property brought into the B11ilding. Heavy objects 
shall, if considered necessary by City, stand on wood strips of such thickness as is 
necessary to properly distribute the weight of such objects. City will not be responsible for 
loss of or damage to any such property from any cause, and all damage done to the 
Building by moving or maintaining Tenant's prope1ty shall be repaired at the expense of 
Tenant. 

7. Tenant shall not use or keep in the Premises or the Building any kerosene, gasoline or 
flammable, combustible or noxious fluid or materials (other than those customarily used in 
medical clinics) or use any method of heating or air conditioning other than those limited 
quantities necessary for the operation and maintenance of normal office and medical 
~quipment. Tenant shall not use, keep or permit or suffer the Premises to be occupied or 
used in a manner offensive or objectionable to City or other occupants of the Building by 
reason of noise, odors, and/or vibrations, or interfere in any way with other tenants or those 

. having business in the Building. 

8. In the case of invasion, mob, riot, public excitement or other circumstances rendering such 
action advisable in City's opinion, City reserves the right to prevent access to the Building 
during the continuance of same by such action as City may deem appropriate, including 
closing any doors in the Building. 

9. The directory of the Building will be provided for the display of the name and location of 
tenants and a reasonable number of the principal officers and employees of tenants, and 
City reserves the right to exclude any other names therefrom. Any additional name that 
Tenant shall desire to place upon the directory must first be approved by City and, if so 
approved, a charge will be made for each such name. 

10. Tenant shall not cut or bore holes for wires in the paititions, woodwork or plaster of the 
Premises except as approved by City. Tenant shall not affix any floor covering to the floor 
of the Premises in any manner except as approved by City. · 

11. No cmtains, draperies, blinds, shutters, shades, screens or other coverings, hangings or 
decorations shall be attached to, hung or placed in, or used in connection with any window 
of the Building without City's prior written consent. In any event, with the prior written 
consent of City, such items shall be installed on the office side of City's standard window 
covering and shall in no way be visible from the exterior of the Building. 

12. Tenant shall see that the doors of the Premises are closed and locked and that all water 
faucets, water apparatus and utilities are shut off before Tenant or Tenant's employees 
leave the Premises, so as to prevent waste or damage, and for any default or carelessness in 
this regard Tenant shall make good all injuries sustained by other tenants or occupants of 
the Building or City. On mnltiple-tenancy floors, all tenants shall keep the doors to the 
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Building corridors closed at all times except for ingress and egress, and all tenants shall at 
all times comply with any rules or orders of the fire department with respect to ingress and 
egress. 

13. The toilet rooms, toilets, urinals, wash bowls and other apparatus shall not be used for any 
purpose other than that for which they were constructed, no foreign substance of any kind 
whatsoever shall be deposited therein. The expense of any breakage, stoppage or damage 
resulting in any violation of this rule shall be borne by Tenant. 

14. Except with City's prior consent, Tenant shall not sell, or permit the sale from the Premises 
of, or use or permit the use of any sidewalk or mall area adjacent to the Premises for the 
sale of, newspapers, magazines, periodicals, theater tickets or any other goods, 
merchandise or service, nor shall Tenant can-yon, or permit or allow any employee or 
other person to carry on, business in or from the Premises for the service or 
accommodation of occupants or any other portion of the Building, nor shall the Premises 
be used for manufacturing of any kind, or for any business or activity other than that 
specifically provided for in Tenant's lease. 

15. Tenant shall not install any radio or television antenna, loudspeaker, or other device on or 
about the roof area or exterior walls of the Building. Tenant shall not interfere with radio 
or television broadcasting or reception from or in the Building or elsewhere. 

16. Tenant shall not use in any space, or in the common areas of the Building, any hand-trucks 
except those equipped with rubber tires and side guards or such other material-handling 
equipment as City may approve. No other vehicles of any kind shall be brought by Tenant 
into the Building or kept in or about the Premises. 

17. Tenant shall store all its trash and garbage with.in the Premises until removal of the same to 
such location in the Building as may be designated from time to time by City. No material 
shall be placed in the Building trash boxes or receptacles if such material is of such nature 
that it may not be disposed of in the ordinary and customary manner of removing and 
disposing of trash and garbage in the City of San Francisco without being in violation of 
any law or ordinance governing such disposal. 

18. All loading and unloading of merchandise, supplies, materials, garbage and refuse shall be 
made only through such entryways and freight elevators and at such times as City shall 
designate. In its use of the loading areas of the Building, Tenant shall not obstruct or 
permit the obstruction of said loading areas, and at no time shall Tenant park vehicles 
therein except for immediate loading and unloading pmposes. 

19. Canvassing, solfoiting, peddling or distribution of advertisements in the Building is 
prohibited and Tenant shall cooperate to prevent the same. 

20. Tenant shall immediately, upon request from City (which request need not be in writing), 
reduce its lighting in the Premises for temporary periods designated by City, when required 
in City's judgment to prevent overloads of the mechanical or electrical systems of the · 
Building, to the extent that such reduction in lighting does not materially interfere with 
Tenant's operation as a medical clinic. 

21. City reserves the right to select the name of the Building and to make such change or 
changes of name as it may deem appropriate from time to time, and Tenant shall not refer 
to the Building by any name other than: (i) the name as selected by City (as the same may 
be changed from time to time), or (ii) the postal address approved by the United States Post 
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Office. Tenant shall not use the name of the Building in any respect other than as an 
address of its operation in the Building without the prior written consent of the City. 

22. Tenant assumes all responsibility for protecting its Premises from theft, robbery and 
pilferage, which includes keeping doors locked and other means of entry closed. 

23. No vending machine shall be maintained or operated within the Premises or the Building 
without City's prior written consent. 

24. All incoming mail and package deliveries shall be received at the area in the Building 
designated by City for such purposes and distributed through means established by City. 
No messenger or other delivery personnel shall be permitted to enter any area of the 
Building other than the area designated by City for the pick-up and receipt of such 
deliveries. 

25. City reserves the right to exclude or expel from the Building any person who is, in the 
judgment of City, intoxicated or under the influence of alcohol or other illicit drug or who 
is in violation of any of the Rules or Regulations of the Building. 

26. No animal or bird shall be permitted in the Premises or the Building, except for seeing eye 
dogs when in the company of their masters. 

27. The requirements of Tenant will be attended to only upon application by telephone or 
writing or in person at the management office of the Building. Employee of City shall not 
perform any work or do anything outside of their regular duties unless under special 
instructions from City .. 

28. City may waive any one or more of these Rules and Regulations for the benefit of any 
particular tenant or tenants, but no such waiver by City shall be construed as a waiver of 
these Rules and Regulations in favor of any other tenant or tenants, nor prevent City from 
thereafter enforcing any such Rules and Regulations against any or all of the tenants of the 
Building. 

29. Wherever the word "Tenant" occnrs in these Rules and Regulations, it is understood and 
agreed that it shall mean Tenant's associates, agents, clerks, employees and visitors. 
Wherever the word "City" occurs in these Rules and Regulations, it is nnderstood and 
agreed that it shall mean City's assigns, agents, officers, employees .and visitors. 

30. These Rules and Regulations are in addition to, and shall not be construed in any way to 
modify, alter or amend, in whole or part, the terms, covenants, agreements and conditions 
of any lease of premises in the Building. 

31. City reserves the right to make such other and reasonable rules and regulations as in its 
judgment may from time to time be needed for the safety, care and cleanliness of the 
Building, and for the preservation of good order therein. 

32. Tenant shall be responsible for the observance of all the foregoing Rules and Regulations 
by Tenant's employees, agents, clients, customers, invitees and guests. 
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EXHIBITE 

Clinic By the Bay will be open and available for appointments Monday through Friday, 
from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., except for City, State, or Federal holidays. 
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EXHIBITF 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 

Repair of windows, floors, roof, heating, ventilating, plumbing, electrical, fire protection, 
life safety, security and other mechanical, electrical, communications systems of the 
Building ("Building Systems") sufficient to be a functioning shell for use by Tenant. 

Attached is a detailed price breakdown for the Scope described above, totaling $1,538,702. 
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nib bi 
PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA· PHASE 1 
LOCATION:· SAN FRANCISCO 

DUE: 03.01.2019 

SPEC 
SECTION 

01 ·1000 
0110 00 
02 41 00 
02 11 00 
315000 
31 50 00 
31 10 00 
310000 
316200 
3310 00 
32 31 16 
32 80 00 
32 30 00 
03 30 00 
03 35 00 
03 30 00 
03 30 00 
09 80 00 
04 20 00 
05 50 00 
05 30 00 
0610 00 
0640 23 . 
07 11 00 
07 21 00 
07 52 00 
07 62 00 

. 07 92 00 
08 11 13 
08 80 00 
092116 
09 2113 
09 30 00 
09 51 00 
09 65 00 -

09 91 00 
101112 
10 14 00 
14 21 00 
22 00 00 
210000 
23 0000 
26 00 00 

DESCRIPTION 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
GENERAL-REQUIREMENTS 
DEMOLITION 
ABATEMENT 
SHORING & LAGGING 
UNDERPINNING 
GRADING & PAVING 
CAISSONS 
DRIVEN PILES 
STORM, SEWER & WATER 

. SITE FENCING 
PLANTING AND IRRIGATION 
SITE CONCRETE 
FOUNDATIONS & SLAB ON GRADE 
CONCRETE SUPERSTRUCTURE 
BUILDING FORMWORK 
BUILDING REINFORCING .. 
GYPSUM CONCRETE 
MASONRY CONSTRUCTION 
MISC METALS & STRUCTURAL STEEL 
METAL DECKING 
ROUGH CARPENTRY I ROUGH FRAMING 
FINISH· CARPENTRY I CASEWORK 
MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING 
BUILDING INSULATION 
MEMBRANE ROOFING 
FLASHING & SHEET METALS 
JOINT SEALANTS 
DOORS, FRAMES & HARDWARE 
ALUMINUM, GLASS AND GLAZING 
DRYWALL & METAL FRAMING SYSTEMS 
LATH & PLASTER 
CERAMIC TILE 
ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS I ALLOWANCES 
RESILIENT FLOORING & CARPET 
PAINTING & WALLCOVERING 
MISC BLDG SPEC 
CODE SIGNAGE 
PASSENGER ELEVATOR 
PLUMBING (TEST & CONNECT) 
FIRE PROTECTION 
HVAC . 
ELECTRICAL 
SUBTOTAL 

. . 
PROPERTY LIABILITY & DAMAGE/ 1000 

. BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE / 100 
NIBBI OVERHEAD & PROFIT 
NIBBI PAYMEN.T & PERFORMANCE-BOND 
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO BUSINESS TAX 
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 
DESIGN PHASE ESTIMATING CONTINGENCY 
ESCALATION TO START OF CONSTRUCTION 
TOTAL 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

NIBBI 
LABOR 

55,218 
14,684 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,890 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5,160 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

82,951 

12.58 
0.000 

10.00% 
0.00% 
1.42% 
2.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

NIBBI 
. MATERIAL 

14,820 
30,140 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5,214 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,500 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

. 53,674 

MONTHS 

SUB 
361 

10,710 
0 

162,543 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

· o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

137 
0 
0 
0 

131,665 
0 

. 10,327 
0 

113,631 
20,770 

0 
0 

· o 
61 ,289 
47,708 

0 
0 
0 

56,975 
117,347 
116,040 
366,968 

1,216,470 

2 

TOTAL 
70,399 
55,535 

0 
162,543 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

. 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

13,240 
0 
0 
0 

131,665 
0 

10,327 
0 

113,631 
29,430 

0 
0 
·o 

61,289 
47,708 

0 
0 
0 

56,975 
117,347 
116,040 
366,968 

1,353,095 

17,022 
0 

137,012 
0 

4,512 
27,062 

0 
0 

1;538,702 
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PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 03/25/2019 

Cost 
Code oescrintion 

sht 1 
0110 00 GENERAL CONDITIONS 
01-1112 SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT 
01-1112 SUPERINTENDENT NON UNION 
01-1119 ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 
01-1115 SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER 
01-1115 PROJECT MANAGER 
01-1120 ASSISTANT PROJECT MANAGER 
01-1116 PROJECT EXECUTIVE 
01-1122 PROJECT ENGINEERS 
01-1'118 PROJECT OFFICE' MANAGER 
01-1118 PROJECT ACCOUNTANT 
01-1118 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 

0 
01-1920 MIS COSTS 
01-1121 SURVEY - PROFESSIONAL 
01-1114 PROJECT LAYOUT 
01-1127 OFFICE DELIVERY 
01-1420 PROJECT OFFICE TRAILER 
01-1405 INSPECTORS OFFICE 
01-1892 OFFICE EQUIPMENT /.SUPPLIES 
01-1331 OFFICE WATER. 
01-1894 COPIER RENTAL EXPENSE 
01-1332 PHONE USE 
01-1332 PHONE HOOK UP 
01-1132 PROJECT SAFETY MANAGER 
01-1771 PROJECT FUEL- OIL 
01-1115 PICK UP TRUCKS - PM CAR 
01-1875 WARRANTY WORK 
01-1891 PROJECT.SIGNS- TITLE 
01-1832 CPM SET UP 
01-1832 UPDATES 
01-1917 PARKING 
01-1916 TRAVEL EXPENSE 
01-1915 SUBSISTANCE - HOUSING 
01-1916 AIR FARE 
01-1830 JOBSITE PHOTOS 
01-1885 BLUE PRINTS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 . 

0 . 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 .· 

0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qlv 

0 

. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Unit Labor Mater/Enu Sub Labor Mater/Enu Sub 

O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
2 mos 15,614.27 0.00 0.00 31 229 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
2 mos 11,994.48 0.00 0.00 23 989 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
O mos 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
o mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is 0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
8 wkS 0.00 200.00 0.00 0 1 600 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
2 mos 0.00 1100.00 0.00 0 2,200 0 
2 mos 0.00 60.00 0.00 0 120 0 
2 mos 0.00 600.00 0.00 0 1,200 0 
2 mos 0.00 600.00 0.00 . 0 1,200 0 
O Is 0.00 0.00 

. 
0.00 0 0 0 

1 mill 0.00 1,550.00 0.00 0 1 550 0 
2 mos 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0 3,000 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 350.00 361.38 0 350 361 
o Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 . 0 0 
2 mos 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0 3600 0 
o mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o mos 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

55 218 I 14 820 361 
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PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA- PHASE 1 
BIO DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 03/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descriotion 

sht2 
0110 00 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
01-1780 MAN HOIST 
01-1605 TOWER CRANE 
01-1640 ROUGH TERRAIN CRANE 
01-1910 TRUCKS I OPERATED 
01-1780 FORK LIFT 
01-1640 HOISTING 
01-1900 TOOLS 
01-1320 CHEMICAL TOILETS 
01-1435 PROJECT TOOL SHEDS 
01-1330 ELECTRICAL USE 
01-1243 ELECTRICAL HOOK UP 
01-1331 WATER USE 
01-1980 COMMISSIONING.STARTUP & CLOSEOUT 
01-1338 FINAL HEATING TESTING 
01-1872 PROJECT CLEAN - PROGRESSIVE 
01-1872 FINAL CLEANUP 
01-1872 WINDOWS CLEANUP 
01-1872 FINAL UNIT CLEANUP 
01-1873 DUMPSTERS 
01-1131 PROJECT SAFETY PERSONEL 
01-1128 SECURITY 
01-1814 TRAFFIC CONTROL - FLAGMEN 
01-1812 BARRICADES 
01-1812 PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS 
01-1811 CONSTRUCTION FENCE 
01-1811 FENCE GATES 
01-1813 SAFETY RAILS 
01-1855 TEMPORARY STAIRS 
01-1825. TREE PROTECTION 
01-1820 WEATHER PROTECTION 
01-1210 CITY PERMITS - BUILDING 
01-1210 UTILITY PERMITS 
01-1210 STREET SPACE PERMITS 
01-1160 CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS 
01-1896 TEXTURA ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
01-1160 PROCORE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
01-2200 QUALIFIED SWPP PRACTIONER 
01-8100 HUD/OWNER AUDIT 
01-1980 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN 
01-3100 PRE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

0 
0 ENIVORNMENTAL STUDY 
0 
O PLUMBING TEST 
O HVACTEST 
0 ELECTRICAL TEST 
0 
O ALLOWANCE TO PROTECT MURAL 
0 
0 
0 
0 I 

0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv Unit 

O mos 
o mos 
O mos 
O mos 
O mos 
0 0 
o mill 
2 mos 
O mos 
2 mos 
1 Is 
2 mos 
o Is 
O unit 
9 wks 
O sf 

1,426 sf 
o ea 

10 ea 
O mos 
o mos 
o wks 
O If 

· o If 
184 If 

O ea 
o If 
O ea 
O ea 
O Is 
O Is 
o Is 
1 Is 
O Is 
1 Is 
1 mill 
o Is 
O Is 
O Is 
0 Sf 

0 0 o· 
1 Is 

0 O· 0 
1 Is 
1 Is 
1 Is 

0 0 0 
1 Is 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

2 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Mater/Eau Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

. 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 935.00 0.00 0 1,870 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 2,392.50 0.00 0 4 785 0 

1785.11 1 650.00 0.00 1,785 1,650 0 
0.00 275.00 0.00 0 550 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

1,486.09 275.00 0.00 12,899 2387 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.55 0.00 0 784 0 
0.00 o.oo .o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 1,232.00 0.00 0 12,320 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 5.34 0.00 0 982 0 

. 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 6,120.00 0 0 6,120 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 412.50 0.00 0 413 0 
0.00 1, 100.00 0.00 0 1, 100 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 3,300.00 0.00 0 3,300 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 4,590.00 0 0 4,590 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 

14 684 30 140 10'710 
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PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descriotlon 

sht4 
0211 00 ABATEMENT 

20901 ABATEMENT ALLOWANCE 
20902 DRYWALL 
20903 PLASTER 
20904 EXTERIOR STUCCO 
20905 LINOLEUM FLOORS 
20906 FLOOR TILES 
20907 TRANSITE SIDING 
20908 BUil T UP ROOFING 
20909 ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS 
20910 HVACOUCTS 
20911 ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT 
20912 ELECTRICAL BALLAST 
20913 PIPE LAGGING 
20914 LEAD PAINT ABATEMENT 
20915 METHANE BARRIER {Q) SUBGRADE 
20916 ELEVATOR .PIT WATERPROOFING 
20917 MOLD ABATEMENT 
20918 

ITEM- 4 CAL HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL 
20920 
20921 
20922 
20923 
20924 
20925 
20926 
20927 
20928 
20929 
20930 
20931 
20932 
20933 
20934 
20935 
20936 
20937 
20938 
20939 
20940 
20941 
20942 
20943 
20944 
20945 
20946 
20947 
20948 
20949 
20950 
20951 . 

20952 
20953 
20954 
20955 ABATEMENT LAYOUT 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qlv 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Unit Labor Mater/EClu Sub Labor Mater/Eou Sub 

1 Is 0.00 0.00 j 0 0 129,561 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 Sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 .o 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 0.00 30,975.00 0 0 30,975 
o sf o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0 0 0 

O sf 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0 Sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 .0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 Sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

O sf o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O mdc 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 2 007 

0 0 162.543 

4 3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Description 

sht 22 
06 10 00 ROUGH CARPENTRY 

61001 ROUGH FRAMING TYPE V 
61002 BALCONY FRAMING 
61003 EGRESS STAIR FRAMING 
61004 HARDIE PLANK, GYP SHEATHING - FULL TRJlll 
61005 RAINSCREEN SYSTEM 
61006 VPS rro HARDIE & SWISS PEARL 
61007 ROUGH FRAMING HOISTING 
61008 ROUGH FRAMING DEBRIS BOXES 
61009 WINDOW MEMBRANE FLASHING 
61010 INSTALL NAIL-ON \MNDOWS 
61011 ROUGH FRAMJNG FOREMAN 
61012 UNIT STAIRS 
61020 BOLT TO MASONRY 
61021 BOLT TO STEEL 
61022 BOLT TO TUBE STEEL 
61023 BOLT TO CONCRETE 
61024 TOP I BOTTOM PLATES 
61025 WALL FRAME 
61026 SOFFITS I FACIA I CATWALK & STAIRS 
61027 FLOOR FRAME 
61028 ROOF FRAME 
61029 WALL PLYWOOD 
61030 SOFFIT I FACIA PLYWOOD 
61'031 FLOOR Pl YWOOD 
61032 ROOF Pl YWOOD 
61033 GLB CONNECTIONS 
61034 GYPSUM SHEATING 
61035 BUILDING PAPER 
61036 0 
61037 PURCHASE ROUGH HARDWARE 
61038 HOISTING I FORKLIFT . 

61039 SMALL TOOLS I 

61040 COMPRESSOR 
61041 TAXABLE 
61042 0 
61043 BOLTS PLUS I UNREINFORCED MASONRY 
61037 L6X4 CONT ANGLE 
61038 3/4 EPOXY ANCHORS 
61039 SIMPSON STRAP (ij) 4' OC 4' 
61040 SIMPSON CLIP m1 4' OC 
61041 BLOCKING 3 x·12 x4 4'0C 
61042 LEDGER 3 X 12 
61043 LEDGER ABLTS {(f) 16" QC 
61044 MATERIAL HANDELING 
61045 l6X4 CONT ANGLE 
61046 LEDGER 3 X 12 
61047 SCAFFOLDING 
61048 ROUGH HARDWARE 
61049 TOOLS 
61050 EQUIPMENT 
61051 TAXES 
61052 REPAIR \MNDOWMISC 
61053 HANDLING & DITRIBUTlON 
61054 0 
61055 0 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv Unit 

408 sf 
O sf 
O ea 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O ea 
o ea 
O ea 
O mos 
O ea 
O If 
o If 
o If. 
o If 

16 If 
118 bf 
102 bf 

0 bf 
0 bf 
O sf 
o sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O ea 

408 sf 
O sf 
0 0 

828 bm 
218 bm 

69 hrs 
69 bm 

3,041 $ 
0 0 
0 0 
O lbs 
O ea 
O ea 
O ea 
0 bf 
0 bf 
O ea 
O wks 
o If 
o If 
O sf 
o mbf 

16 hrs 
n mbf 

100 $ 
. 0 ea 

O ea 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

22 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
labor Mater/Eau Sub, Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 _0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

39.30 0.00 0.00 629 0 0 
15.01 11.00 0.00 1,741 . 1 276 0 
36.28 11.00· 0.00 3,700 1,122 0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
b.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 1.05 0.00 0 426 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.53 2.20 0.00 333 1,377 0 
0.00 1.10 0,00 0 240 0 
0.00 3.30 0.00 0 228 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.10 0.00 0 318 0 
o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

3,715.23 275.00 0.00 1,486 110 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0. 
o.oo 0.94 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 6.60 0.00 0 106 0 
0.00 0.72 0.00 .0 0 0 
0.00 0.10 0.00 0 10 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0,00 0.01 0 0 137 

. 7 890 5 214 137 

3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descriotiori 

sht26 
07 52 00 BUil T UP ROOFING 

75001 ASPHALT SHINGLES - 07300 
75002 BUILT - UP 4 PLY ROOFING- 07510 
75003 SPANISH Tl_LE REINSTALL- 07420 
75004 SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING - 07530 
75005 ROOF OECK PAVERS 
75006 PRE FORMED METAL ROOFING - 07412 
75007 CELL CRETE ROOF INSULATION SYSTEM 
75008 ROOF UNDERLAYMENTS 
75009 LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM 
75010 TPO tr-11 VERTICAL SURFACES 
75011 WALKING SURFACES 
75012 RIGID ROOF INSULATION I CRICKETS 
75013 
75014 TEMPORARY ROOFING 
75015 ROOF SUPPORT FOR HVAC 
75016 
75017 
75018 
75019 
75020 
75021 
75022 
75023 
75024 
75025 
75026 
75027 
75028 
75029 
75030 
75031 
75032 
75033 
75034. 
75035 
75036 
75037 
75038 
75039 
75040 
75041 
75042 
75043 
75044 
75045 
75046 
75047 
75048 
75049 
75050 
75051 
75052 
75053 
75054 FIELD TESTING 
75055 QUALITY CONTROL 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv Unit 

o sf 
0 sf· 

1,917 sf 
4,465 sf 

O sf 
0 0 
O sf 
0 0 
o Is 
O sf 
o If 
O sf 

0 0 0 
6,382 sf 

1 Is 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

·O 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 ·0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

O Is 
o Is 
0 0 

26 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Mater/Eau Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 12.39 0 0 23,752 
0.00 0.00 10.33 0 0 46,101 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 6.20 0 0 39 536 
0.00 0.00 20,650.00 0 0 20,650 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
d.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 d.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 . 

0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.01 0 0 1 625 

0 0 131 665 

3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
810 DATE:03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

cost 
Code Descrintion 

sht28 
07 92 00 JOINT SEALANTS 

79001 SITE CONCRETE PAVING 
79002 PRECAST AREA 
7900 EXTERIOR GLAZING SURFACES 
79004 EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS 
79005 JOINT SEALANTS 
79006 WOOD TO PLASTER JOINTS 
79007 HARDI PANEL CAULKING 
79008 RAINSCREEN CAULKING 

. 79009 EXTERIOR \MNDOW CAULKING 
79010 
79011 
79012 
79013 
79014 
79015 
79016 . 
79017 
79018 
79019 
79020 
79021 
79022 
79023 
79024 
79025 
79026 
79027 
79028 
79029 
79030 
79031 
79032 
79033 
79034 
79035 
79036 
79037 
79038 . 

79039 
79040 
79041 
79042 
7904 
79044 
79045 
79046 
79047 
79048 
79049 
79050 
79051 
79052 
79053 
79054 
79055 QUALITY CONTROL 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

. 

Qtv Unit 

O sf 
O sf 

2,426 sf 
O ea 
1 Is 
o If 
O sf 
O sf 

585 If 
0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

28 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Maler/Eau Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 1.81 0 0 4,383 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

. o.oo 0.00 3,097.50 0 0 3,098 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 4.65 0 0 2,718 
o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 . 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 . ·o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.01 0 0 127 

0 0 10 327 

3/2pi2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE:03,012019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descrintion 

sht30 
08 00 do GLASS & GLAZING 

88001 REPLACE SKYLIGHTS 
a0002 GLASS REPAIR WINDOWS 
88003 SKYLIGHT DISTRIBUTION 
88004 REMOVE SKYLIGHT GLAZING 
88005 REMOVE WINDOW GLAZING 
88006 
88007 
88008 
88009 
88010 
88011 
88012 
88013 
88014 
88015 
88016 
88017 
88018 
88019 
88020 
88021 
88022 
88023 
88024 
88025 

. 88026 
88027 
88028 
88029 
88030 
88031 
88032 
88033 
88012 
88013 
88014 
88015 
88016 
88017 CURTAIN WALL 
88018 STORE FRONT 
88019 STORE FRONT DOORS 
88020 LOW"E" GLAZING SOLA BAN 70 
88021 
88022 WINDOWS HARDWARE - 08760 

. 

88023 STEEL VV1NDOW ASSEMBLIES@ PL 
88024 FIRE RATED GLAZING 
88025 GLAZING rw HM FRAMES 
88026 UNIT MIRRORS 
88027 WINDOW SCREENS 
88028 SECURITY SCREENS 
88051 MOCK UP ALLOWANCE 
88052 STC + 36 RATINGS 
88053 FIELD TESTING 
88054 QUALITY CONTROL 

. 

' 

88055 DAMAGED WINDOW REPLACEMENT 05'% 
. 12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qlv Unit 

29 ea 
16 ea 
29 ea 
29 ea 
16 ea 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

. 0 0 0 
0 0 0 

O sf 
o sf 
3 ea 
O sf 

0 0 0 
0 0 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o ea 
O sf 
O sf 
O Is 
O sf 
o Is 
O Is 
O sf 
0 0 

30 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
labor Mater/Enu Sub Labor Mater/El1U Sub 

0.00 0.00 1,239.00 0 0 35,931 
0.00 0.00 980.88 0 0 15,694 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 867.00 0 0 25, 143 
o.oo 0.00 .765.00 0 0 12,240 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0'.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 .0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
a.no 0.00 0.00 0 0 o· 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo I 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 ·O 0· 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 7 743.75 0 0 23,231 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
.0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.0.0 0 0 0 
0.00 . 0.00 0.01 0 0 1 392 

0 0 113 631 

3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA- PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descrintion 

sht 31 
09 2116 DRYWALL 

92501 INTERIOR DRYWALL LVL 3 FINISH 
92502 CEILINGS LVL 3 FINISH 
92503 DENS GLASS,,.,, EXTERIOR 
92504 WASTE 
92505 FURRED METAL CEILINGS 
92506 METAL WALL FRAMING mi TYPE I 
92507 DURA ROCK 
92508 CEMENT BOARD tm EXTERIOR WALL ASSEM 
92509 BUILDING ENVELOPE UNDERLAYMENT 
92510 TYPE 1 CEILING FRAMING 
92511 TYPE 3A - 2HR BEARING WALL 
92512 CORRIDOR WALLS- 2 HR 
92513 AREA SEPARATION WALLS - 4 R=HR 
92514 UNIT INTERIOR WALLS - NR 
92515 CONCRETE WALL FURRING 
92516 DIEMISING WALLS - 1 HR 
92517 CEUNG ASSEMBLIES -1 HR 
92518 UNIT SHAFT WALLS - 2 HR 
92519 ATTIC SEPARATION WALLS 
92520 MODEL I MOCK UP UNITS 

. 92521 TRADE DAMAGE ALLOWANCE 
92522 0 
92523 0 
92524 0 
92525 MURAL COVER UP 
92526 . 0 
92527 0 
92528 .o 
92529 0 
92530 0 
92531 0 
92532 0 
92533 0 
92534 . 0 
92535 0 
92536 0 
92537 0 
92538 0 
92539 0 
92540 . 0 
92541 0 
92542 0 
92543 0 
92544 . 0 
92545 0 
92546 0 
92547 0 
92548 0 
92549 0 
92550 0 
92551 0 
92552 . 0 

.92553 SCAFFOLDING 
11871 DRYWALL CLEANUP 
11114 DRYWALL LAYOUT 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qlv .unit 

O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
O sf 
o sf 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
O ea 
O sf 
0 ·O 
0 0 
0 0 
1 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
1 Is 
O sf 
O sf 
0 0 

31 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Mater/Eau Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0 0 0 
o:oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 ·o 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

5159.67 3,500.00 0.00 5,160 3,500 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 . 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 20,400.00 0 0 20,400 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 ·0.01 0 0 370 

5 160 3.500 20770 

3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Oescriotion 

sht35 
09 65 00 RESILIENT FLOORING & CARPET 

96001 BATHROOM VINYL PLANK 
96002 KITCHEN VINYL PLANK 
96003 KITCHEN WOOD 
96004 LIVING I DINING VINYL PLANK 
96005 BEDROOM CARPET 
96006 WASHER I DRYER VINYL -
96007 RESIDENTIAL CIRCULATION CARPET 
96008 PARKING 
96009 RETAIL SPACE 
96010 MECHANICAL 
96011 CIRCULATION 
96012 RESIDENTIAL NET 
96013 LOBBY 
96014 COMMON AREAS I LOUNGE 
96015 LEASING 
96016 STAINED CONCRETE FLOORS 
96017 SEALED CONCRETE FLOORS - 09800 
96018 FLOOR PREP AS REQUIRED 
96019 ACOUSTICAL BARRIER 
96020 STAIR TREADS & RISERS@ UNITS 

. 

96021 STAIR TREADS & RISERS@ COMMON AREA~ 
96022 FLOOR PREP I LEVELING rm VINYL FLOORJNC 
96023 0 
96024 LINOLEUM FLOORING 
96025 0 
96026 0 
96027 0 
96028 0 
96029 0 
96030 0 
96031 0 
96032 0 
96033 0 
96034 0 
96035 0 
96036 0 
96037 0 
96038 0 
96039 0 
96040 0 
96041 0 
96042 0 
96043 0 
96044 0 
96045 0 
96046 0 
96047 0 
96048 0 
96049 0 
96050 0 
96051 0 
96052 0 
96053 0 
96054 0 
96055 FLOOR PROTECTION 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv Unit 

o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
0 Sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf · 

3,008 sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
0 Sf 
O sf 
O ea 
O ea 
O sf 
0 0 

3689 sf 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 . 0 
0 0 
0 0 

. 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
.0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
o sf 
0 0 

35 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Mater/Eflu Sub· Labor Mater/Enu Sub 

. 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 

. 
0 0 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 O,dO 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 . 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 6.20 0 0 18,635 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 11.36 0 0 41,898 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 Q. 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 .· 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 757 

0 0 61 289 

3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE:03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descriotion 

sht 36 
09 91 00 PAINTING 

$9001 DRYWALL PARTITIONS 
99002 CEILINGS 
99003 EXTERIOR WALLS 
99004 UNIT ENTRY DOORS AND FRAMES 
99005 UNIT DOORS & FRAMES 
99006 EXTERIOR CONCRETE SURFACES 
99007 MASONRY UNITS 
99008 MISC GARAGE PAINTING 
99009 INTERIOR CONCRETE SURFACES 
99010 BRICK SEALER 
99011 PREP CONCRETE SURFACES 
99012 PREP STEEL SURFACES 
99013 ANTI GRAFFITI PAINT 
99014 FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING 
99015 EXPOSED CONDUIT 
99016 EXPOSED DUCTWORK 
99017 UNIT CLOSET SHELVES 
99018 UNIT BASEBOARDS 
99019 UNIT PREP & MASK 
99020 STAIRS & LANDINGS 
99021 INTERIOR IJ\/INDOW CAULKING 
99022 SITE PAINTING 
99023 GARAGE DOORS & FRAMES 
99024 
99025 
99026 
99027 
99028 
99029 
99030 
99031 
99032 
99033 
99034 
99035 
99036 
99037 
99038 
99039 

. 99040 
99041 
99042 
99043 
99044 
99045 
99046 
99047 
99048 
99049 
99050 
99051 
99052 
9905 
99054 SCAFFOLDING 
99055 TOUCH-UP I PUNCH LIST 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv Unit 

37,884 sf 
4,404 sf 

O sf 
O ea 
O ea 
O sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 

·o sf 
o sf 
o If 
O sf 
O If 
O If 
o If 
0 If 
O If 
O ea 
O ea 
o If 
O sf 
O ea 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

O sf 
O ea 
0 0 

36 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Mater/Eou Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0.00 0.00 1.14 0 0 43,027 
0.00 0.00 0.93 0 0 4,092 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o:oo 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 . 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 '0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 . 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo. 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,-00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 .0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 589 

0 0 47 708 

' 

3/25/2019 



PROJE.CT: 35-4? ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
810 DATE:03.01.201.9 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Oescrintion 

sht40 
22 00 00 PLUMBING 

15401 FIXTURE COUNT c I UB,WC,SINK,WASHER) 
15402 ROOF, PATIO & PODIUM DRAINS 
15403 HOSE BIBS 
15404 ENERGY MONITOR WATER METERS 
15405 GARAGE DRAINAGE 
15406 GAS DISTRIBUTION I BOILER & ROOFTOP UN 
15407 FOUNTAIN PLUMBING 
15408 CONDENSATE PIPING rn1 AC UNITS 
15409 FAN COIL PIPING & CONNECTIONS 
15410 IRRIGATION CONNECTIONS 
15411 RETAIL SPACE 
15412 COMMON AREAS I LOUNGE 
15413 LEASING 
15414 SITE PLUMBING I GAS 
15415 INSTALL GARBAGE DISPOSALS 
15416 GAS PIPING TO STOVE I DRYER 
15417 ICE MAKERS 
15418 ISOLATION VALVES FOR TESTING 
15419 TRASH CHUTE WATER 
15420 PLUMBING EQUIPMENT PADS 
15421 EMERGENCY GENERATOR FUEL SUPPLY 
15422 TUB SURROUNDS 
15423 MISSION BAY RECLAlMNED WATER 
15424 TRENCH SPOILS.REMOVAL 
15425 ACCESS PANELS 
15426 UNDERSLAB IRRIGATION 
15427 TEMPORARY WATER HOOKUP 
15428 SOLAR HOT WATER SYSTEM 

ITEM- 3 FIXTURES® DRAINS REPLACEMENT -
15430 FIXTURES tro LAUNDRY CENTERS 
15431 UNION PLUMBING FOR SOLAR HOT WATER 
15432 METHANE GALV STEEL PIPE TO ROOF 
15433 SITE SETILEMENT JOINTS 
15434 SAND SOILS INTERCEPTOR 
15435 EXCISTING PLUMBING UPDATE 
15436 FIXTURE TEST 
15437 FLOOR DRAIN TEST 
15438 CAMERA SNAlTARY LATERALS 
15439 WATER SYSTEM PRESSURE AND LEAK TEST 
15440 NATURAL GAS UTILITIES, CAP & PRESSURE 
15441 TEST OF PLUMBING EQUIPMENT 
15442 INSPECTION PERMITS 
15443 DOMESTIC WATER CHLORINATION 
15444 BACKFLOW PREVENTOR CETlFICATION 
15445 0 
15446 0 
15447 0 
15448 0 
15449 . 0 
15450 0 
15451 0 
15452 0 
15453 0 
15454 DESIGN BUILD FEES 
15455 MEP COORDINATION 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 
. 

35 ~ 45 Onondaga 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Qlv Unit Labor Mater/Efiu Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

O ea 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is ·0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 Sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 o· 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o If o.oo 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 CV 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 

O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

O Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
1 ea 0.00 0.00 4,646.25 0 0 4,646 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 0.00 51,625.00 0 0 51,625 

39 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
16 ea 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 

2 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
3 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

1 Is 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 

. 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 

0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 

O Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
01 0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 703 

0 0 56 975 

40 3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descriotion 

sht 41 
21 00 00 FIRE PROTECTION 

15301 POST INDICATOR VALVE 
15302 PARKING 
15303 RETAIL SPACE 
15304 MECHANICAL 
15305 CIRCULATION 
15306 RESIDENTIAL NET 
15307 LOBBY 
15308 COMMON AREAS I LOUNGE 
15309 LEASING 
15310 FIRE PUMP , 

15311 DRY STAND PIPES 
15312 CONSTRUCTION FIRE PROTECTION 
15313 FIREUNE 5' OUTSIDE TO FLANGE INSIDE 
15314 ACCESS PANELS 
15315 
15316 SPRINKLER PIPING 
15317 SPRINKLER RISER 
15317 SPRINKLERS 
15317 UNDERGROUND 
15317 DESIGN, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & FEES 
15317 
15317 
15317 
15324 
15325 
15326 
15327 , 

15328 
15329 
15330 
15331 
15332 
15333 
15334 
15335 
15336 
15337 
15338 
15339 
15340 
15341 
15342 
15343 
15344 
15345 
15346 
15347 
15348 
15349 . 
15350 
15351 
15352 
15353 PERMITS & FEES· 
15354 DESIGN BUILD FEES 
15355 MEP COORDINATION 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv Unit 

o Is 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
O ea 
O lvl 
O sf 
O Is 
O ea 

0 0 0 
550 ft 

1 Is 
150 ea 

1 Is 
1 Is 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

o Is 
O Is 
0 0 
0 0 

41 

,UNIT COST TOTALS 
labor Mater/Eau Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0. 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 .o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 ·o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 ·o 

0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 36.14 0 0 19,876 
0.00 0.00 12,906.25 ·O 0 12,906 
0.00 0.00 309,75 0 0 46,463 
0.00 0.00 19,617.50 0 0 19,618 
0.00 0.00 17,036.25 0 0 17,036 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 , 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 o. 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
o:oo . 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o.oo 0.00 , 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 1 449 

0 0 117 347 

3/25/2019 



PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA- PHASE 1 
BID DATE: 03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Descrintion 

sht42 
23 00 00 HVAC 

15501 PARKING 
15502 RETAIL SPACE 
15503 MECHANICAL 
15504 CIRCULATION 
15505 RESIDENTIAL NET 
15506 LOBBY 
15507 COMMON AREAS I LOUNGE 
15508 LEASING 
15509 DUCTED KITCHEN EXHAUST 
15510 BATHROOM EXHAUST 
15511 DRYER VENTS 
15512 TRASH ROOM EXHAUST 
15513 CO DETECTION SYSTEMS 
15514 FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS 
15515 LOW VOLTAGE WIRING FOR HVAC EQU 
15516 TRASH CHUTE EXHAUST 
15517 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PADS 
15518 SCAVENGER FANS 
15519 WHISPA CONVECTOR HEATING SYSTEM 
15520 UNIT FRESH AIR 
15521 CORRIDOR I STAIR PRESSURIZATION 
15522 AC HEAT PUMP & CONDENSER 
15523 HYDRONlC HEATING 
15524 COMMON AREA BATH EXHAUST 
15525 COMMON AREA LAUNDRY EXHAUST 
15526 MECHANICAL AREA EXHAUST 
15527 METHANE EXHAUST FANS 
15528 BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS 
15529 GREASE & DISHWASHER EXHAUST SHAFT 
15530 3M FIRE \NRAP rm CLASS 1 DUCT RISER 
15531 . 

1'5532 AIR DISTRIBUTION UNITS 
15533 ROOF EXHAUST FANS 

ITEM- 5 HVACDESIGN 
15535 
15536 
15537 
15538 
15539 

. 

15540 
15541 
1554 
15543 
15544 
15545 
15546 
15547 
15548 
15549 
15550 
15551 
15552 
15553 
15554 DESIGN BUILD FEES 
15555 MEP COORDINATION 
12120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Qtv 

. 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Unit Labor Mater/Enu Sub Labor Mater/Enu Sub 

0 sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

. 0 Sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 Sf· 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o units 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O units 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O Is o.ob 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O sf 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o sf 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

.o ea 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
o ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
O Is 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
O ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 ea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
2 ea o:oo 0.00 54,206.25 0 0 108,413 
1 Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
1 Is 0.00 . 0.00 6,195.00 0 0 6,195 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 o:oo 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
o Is 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0 . 0 . 0.00 . 0.00 0.01 0 0 1.433 

0 0 116040 
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PROJECT: 35-45 ONONDAGA - PHASE 1 
BID DATE:03.01.2019 
ESTIMATE 3/25/2019 

Cost 
Code Description 

sht43 
26 00 00 ELECTRICAL 
16-0010 SERVICE & FEEDERS 
16-0010 SITE LIGHTING 
16-0011 PARKING 
16-0012 RETAIL SPACE 
16-0013 MECHANICAL 
16-0014 CIRCULATION 
16-0015 RESIDENTIAL NET 
16-0016 LOBBY 
16-0017 COMMON AREAS I LOUNGE 
16-0018· LEASING 
16-0019 TELEPHONE & DATA 
16-0020 FIBER OPTIC 
16-0021 INTERCOM & DOOR ACCESS 
16-0022 FIRE ALARM 
16-0023 UNIT LIGHTING 
16-0024 CADET HEATING UNITS 
16-0025 JOINT TRENCH WORK 
16-0026 INVERTERS "'1 SCAVENGER FANS 
16-0027 FIRESTOP PENETRATIONS 
16-0028 LOWRY PADS 
16-0029 SECURllY SYSTEMS 
16-0030 EMERGENCY GENERATOR 
16-0031 MECHANICAL POWER I LINE VOLTAGE 
16-0032 HVAC MOTOR STARTERS 
16-0033 PODIUM LIGHTING 
16-0034 PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY LIGHTING 
16-0035 SOLARIA 330 W PV MODULES 
16-0036 ELEVATOR INSPECTION PROTOCOL 

.• 

16-0037 EMERGENCY RESPONSE RADIO SYSTEM 
16-0038 TITLE 24 CONSULTANT 
16-0039 CAR CHARGING STATIONS 
1_6-0040 
16-0041 SAFE OFF FOR DEMO 
16-0042 TEMP POWER 
16-0043 TEMP LIGHTING 
16-0044 FIRE ALARM !ALLOWANCE) 
16-0045 ELECTRICAL POINTS 
ITEM-1 ELECTRICAL SERVICE UPGRADE 
16-0047 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 
16-0048 PGE COORDINATION & PERMIT 
16-0049 LIGHT FIXTURES rLED) 
16-0050 
16-0051 
16-0052 
16-0053 
16-0054 
16-0055 
16-0056 
16-0057 CONSTRUCTION LIGHTING 
16-0058 FINAL POWER TESTING 
16-0059 PG&E CONSULTANT 
16~0060 MEP COORDINATION 
16-0061 DESIGN BUILD FEES 
16-0010 TEMPORARY POI/VER HOOKUP 
16-0010 TEMPORARY POVVER DISTRIBUTION 
01-2120 SUBGUARD 

TOTALS 

35 - 45 Onondaga 

Otv Unit 

O Is 
O sf 
o sf 

5,069 sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
o sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
O sf 
o sf 
o sf 
O unit 
O ea 
O If 
O ea 
o ea 
O ea 
O sf 
O ea 
O ea 
O ea 
O sf 
O If 
O ea 
O ea 
O sf 
O Is 
o ea 

0 0 0 
1 Is 
1 Is 
1 Is 
1 Is 

53lea 
1 Is 
1 Is 
1 Is 
1 Is 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

O Is 
o Is 
o Is 
O Is 

' O Is 
o Is 
O mos 
0 0 

43 

UNIT COST TOTALS 
Labor Mater/Eau Sub Labor Mater/Eau Sub 

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0,00 2.07 0 0 10,467 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 ·O 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 o:oo 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 
0,00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0,00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 - 0.00 o.oo 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 5,241.95 0 0 5,242 
0.00 0.00 8,546.73 0 0 8,547 
0.00 0.00 7 885.77 0 0 . 7,886 
0.00 0.00 45,002.80 0 0 45,003 
0.00 0.00 781.60 0 0 41,425 
0.00 0.00 0 0 224,505 
0.00 0.00 3,533.22 0 0 3,533 
0.00 0,00 -5 848.08 0 0 5 848 
0.00 0.00 9,981.18 0 0 9,981 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 .o 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .o 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

·o.oo 0.00. 0,00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 
0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 4 530 

0 0 366 968 
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GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS 

Nibbi Brothers General Contractors reserves this opinion of probable cost which has been prepared to reflect the anticipated cost of 
the proposed Project at the conceptual stage of design. This estimate is based on the measurement and pricin9 of quantifies 
wherever information is provided and/or reasonable assumptions for the work not covered in the draWings or specifications. Unit 
rateS have been obtained from histOrical records and/or discussions with st,1bcontractors. Unit rates for labor, material and 
equipment reflect current costs in the Bay Area. Unit rates relevant to subcontractor pricing include subcontractor overhead and 
profit. The project will comply with the Uhifofm Building Code, and all applicable City, State and Federal codes and regulations. 

2 Months: Anticipated construction d~ration for this project. 

Project is anticipated to start APRIL 2019. 

This project consists of (2) stories of COMERCIAL Type Iii concrete construction . We are including costs associated with obtaining 
LEED Silver certification as it relates to construction. This estimate is based on the construction of a For Rental. An Owner 
Controlled Insurance Policy would also need to be in place. 

The following documents provided by the Architect were used to establish the attached budget: 

1. As-Build Plans- 4/15/1948 

2. Conceptual Set (45 Onondaga) 8/17/2017 

3. Asset Reserve Analysis September, 2016 

4. Mold Baseline Inspection 9/28/2017 

5. Hazardous Materials Report 8/20/2018 

6. Sound Report-

7. Grading & Drainage Plan~ . 

8. Boundary /Topography Survey-

EXCLUSIONS 

The following items are NOT INCLUDED as part of the attached budgets and should be carried by the Owner as additional costs, if · 
so required: 

1. Cost associated with obtaining air rights and right of ac_cess to adjacent properties. Pricing is based upon having the right to 
access adjacent properties and use of air space over adjacent properties. 

2. Cost of Street Use Permit. 

3. Off-site work beyond the curb line with exception of the connection to the existing storm and sewer lines. Gas and water 
connections are made at the meter locations installed by public municipalities. 

4. Design beyond specified in this proposal 
5. Hazardous or contaminated soil removal including trucking and dump fe.es. 

6. Removal and disposal of undisclosed underground conditions and obstructions. 

7. Additional costs occasioned by existing unforeseen conditions. 

8. Any cost related for PG&E service for gas and electric to the project site as contained within the property line. This includes any 
cost to bring temporary power t6 project site, including applications, drawings, and fees. All work falling outside of the property line 
is to be provided by the Owner. 

9. Building permit and plan check fees. 

10. ~ard DemolitiOn, saw cutting, coring, doweling and scarifying 
11.Demilition Permit 

12. Clearance Sampling (if required) and CAC services 
13. Inflation. All pricing is in current U.S. Dollars. 

14. Any security including Site Security, Security Systems etc. 

15. Final connections to any utility. Final connections to our utility stub outs will be made by others. 



16. Any Cost related to bringing permanent water service to the project site 

17. Flexible connections (flext6nds) for all utilities outside of building line. 

18. SIM and 30 modeling, regardless of ultimate benefactor. 

19. Monitoring of air, methane, dust, or vibration. Monitoring will be performed by Owner Nibbi will coordinate with Owner. 

20. Any exterior improvements, except the ones listed in this proposal 
21. Tower crane. 

22. Man hoist. 

OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS 

Section 01100- General Conditions/ General Requirements 

Provide the following items: 

• Provide full time project management for the duration of the. project. 

. • Provide full time project supervision for the duration of the project. 

• Updated canst.ruction scheduling as required. 

• Project costs to set up a site office fully equipped for the project duration. 

• Project office deliveries for submittals, samples, and general mail. 

• Project utility costs, which include water, phone, and electrical hook ups and use. 

• Construction meetings with Owner, Architect and Others. 

• Full maintenance manuals of all building systems for the owner's use. 

• Shop drawings, submittals, samples, and schedules. 

• Printing costs, including drawing and document distribution. 

• Final Cleaning is excluded. 

• Scheduled inspections for required scopes of work. 

Section 02090 - Abatement 

_Provide Abate"ment the following items in both building as per Hazard & mo.Id Report provided: 

• Flaky Paint 

•Linoleum 

• Water Lines 

• Plaster or Drywall Walls & Ceilings 

•Carpet 

section 06100- Rough Carpentrv I Rough Framing 
Provide the following items: 

• Frame and Rock demolished by Abatement Contractor misc. walls and ceiling 

•Any and all exterior work. is excluded 

Section 07500 - Roofing 

Provide the following items: 

•Temporary Roofing during demolition and Repairs of excising 

• Roof support for HVAC equipment 

• Torchdown base and finish layer of bitumen roof membrane 

• Existing Spanish Tiles to be reinstalled, broken pieces to be repfaced with best available in stock items. Match is not guaranteed 

• Comply with Title 24, local standards and requirements 

• 5 Year installation warranty 

Section 07900 - Joint Sealants 

Provide all sealants required at door frames, lighting or plumbing fixtures and penetrations for sound or water conditions. 

Section 08050 - Doors. Frames & Hardware 

Provide doors, frames and hardware at the following: 

• 3 Entry Doors with visiolight _ 



• Sealant at the exterior only is in a manufacturer standard color, single bead. 

• Installation to be per Nibbi Windows, Doors & Storefronts Manual. 

Section 09100 - Drywall & Metal Framing Systems 

Provide the following items: 

·Miscellaneous work after Abatement Contractor (hole covering, patching and adjustments} 

Section 09500 - Acoustical Ceilings 
Provide the following items: 

Ceiling work as indicated in demolished areas 

Section 09600 - Resilient Flooring & Carpet l Carpet/ Engineered Wood/ Sheet Vinyl/ V<?T) 

Provide the following flooring materials: 

• Carpet, over Y," carpet pad by Leggett & Platt. 

• Linoleum in Kitchens. 

• Wall base is excluded 

• Tile/wood and any other floor work is excluded 

Section 09900 - Painting & Wallcovering 

Provide interior only paint work with Standard 2 coat paint system 

Section 15400 - Plumbing 

· Provide all the necessary plumbing installation including waste, vent, rain water discharge, and water and gas supply systems 
i.nc!udlng the following: 

• Exploratory work and system connection only is inc_luded 
• Plumbing Fixtures allowance is included 
• Sanitary SyStem verification of operation Only 

• ~anitary System. cleaning is excluded 

• \(\later System .Pressurrurizing using existing city pressure is included 

• Leak inspection is included 

•'Gas pressure test and necessary capping is included 

•Test operation for all existing equipment is included 

• Plumbing only Permit allowance of $1,500 is included, space permit by Owner 

• Chlorination of Domestic water system is included 

• New Gas-Water meters and connection fees are excluded 

• Hydraulic piping test and repairs are excluded until remediation is complete 

•Any non emergency repairs are excluded 

• Final connections to site utilities at our established piping inverts, connections performed by last installing contractor. 

Section 15300- Fire Protection 
Provide the following items: 

• Price includes ONE (1) system sprinkler for both buildings 

•All new design, permits, inspections an'd related fees are included 

•All piping, sprinkler heads and other necessary items are included for fully operational fire prevention system 

Section 15500 - HVAC {Heating and Ventilation) 
Provide a complete HVAC system in areas above ground only including: 

•Title 24 calculations are excluded 

• Demolition of any existing ventilation is excluded. 

• Capping and leaving in place of excisii:ig ventilation system is included 

• 1 year Warranty of labor and materials are included 

• Price provided is based on two separate systems for 35 & 45 Onondaga 



• Equipment will be placed on Roof 

• Programming & Programmable thermostats are included for each building 

•Air distribution is through exposed ceiling ducts and fittings 

Section 16050 - Electrical 

Provide electrical work as follows: 

• Safe off disconnects are included ' 

• Temporary power and Lighting are included 

• Electrical panel upgrades are included 

• Fire Alarm allowance iS included 

• Light Fixtures and receptacles are excluded 

• All necessary exploratory work is included A929:A 1:H1201 



 
 
 
 
 

 
Andrico Q. Penick  

Director of Real Estate 

 
London N. Breed, Mayor  
Carmen Chu, City Administrator 

 

 
Office of the Director of Real Estate  •   25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400  •   San Francisco, CA  94102 

(415) 554-9850   •   FAX: (415) 552-9216 
 

 
 
February 23, 2021 
 

 
Honorable Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco 
Room 244, City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 
RE:  First Amendment to Restated Lease for City-owned property located at 35 

Onondaga, increasing the City contribution for base building improvements by 
$250,000 

 
Dear Board Members: 
 
Attached for your consideration is a proposed Resolution authorizing the Director of Property 
to execute a first amendment to the existing ten-year lease between the City and County of 
San Francisco as Landlord, and Volunteers in Medicine, DBA Clinic By the Bay as Tenant, for 
the Tenant’s construction of improvements and its subsequent operation of City-owned 
property at 35 Onondaga Avenue. 
 
The purpose of this Amendment is to increase the City’s allowance provided to Tenant to be 
used towards the cost of specific tenant improvements from $1,410,000 to $1,660,000 
($250,000 increase). The need for this additional allowance results from increase costs of 
base building improvements discovered during the construction process, requiring additional 
demolition and replacement of damaged materials.   
 
As of the date of this letter, the base building improvement work is nearly complete except for 
the remaining $250,000 and the Tenant expects no further change orders associated with the 
costs to be reimbursed by City. Any tenant-specific improvements required for the Tenant’s 
specific use and occupancy of the Premises will be paid entirely by Tenant and at no cost to 
City.   
 
If you have any questions regarding the lease terms, please contact me at (415) 554-9860. 
 

Respectfully, 
 
      Andrico Penick 
      Director of Property 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO  


AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 


 


between 


 


CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
as Landlord 


 


and 


 


Volunteers in Medicine – San Francisco, DBA Clinic By the Bay,  
a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation, 


as Tenant 


 


For the lease of 
35 Onondaga Avenue 


San Francisco, California 


 


February 9, 2021 


 







 


 i 


LIST OF EXHIBITS 


 


EXHIBIT A – Amended and Restated Lease for 35 Onondaga 







 


 1 


FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 


THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE (this “First 
Amendment”), dated for reference purposes only as of February 9, 2021 is between the CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City”), and VOLUNTEERS 
IN MEDICINE – SAN FRANCISCO, dba Clinic By the Bay, a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit 
corporation (“Tenant”). 


A. The City owns the improved real property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue (the 
“Premises”). 


B. The City and Tenant entered into that certain Amended and Restated Lease 
relating to the Premises, dated for reference purposes as of June 24, 2019 (the “Lease”, attached 
hereto as Exhibit A). 


C. In exchange for below market rent, Tenant agrees to rehabilitate the Premises and 
then to operate the Premises as a public health clinic, as more particularly described in the Lease.  


D. The parties now desire to amend the Lease for purposes of the City providing an 
additional $250,000 to the rehabilitation of the Premises due to increased work required related 
to water damage and mold abatement. 


NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are acknowledged, City and Tenant hereby covenant and agree to the following changes to 
the Lease as follows: 


1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION 


Key Contact for Tenant shall be Sarah Gordon, Executive Director, rather than David Wallace. 


SECTION 6.1 TENANT IMPROVEMENT WORK 


The First and Second Sentences of the Second Paragraph of this section shall be revised to state: 


City agrees to contribute the total sum of One Million Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($1,660,000.00) (the “Allowance”) toward the cost of the Tenant Improvement Work.  If any 
monies are reimbursed to Tenant under the Lease (or any prior lease for the Premises), those 
monies shall be counted towards the Allowance. 


 


[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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City and Tenant have executed this Lease as of the date first written above. 


TENANT: 


VOLUNTEERS IN MEDICINE – SAN FRANCISCO, dba 
Clinic By the Bay, a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit 
corporation  


 


By: _________________________________ 
 


Its: _________________________________ 


 


By: _________________________________ 
 


Its: _________________________________ 


CITY: 


CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
a municipal corporation 


 


By: _________________________________ 
ANDRICO Q. PENICK 
Director of Property 


 


 
 


APPROVED AS TO FORM: 


DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 


 


By: _______________________________ 
Charles Sullivan, Deputy City Attorney 


 







 


  


EXHIBIT A 


AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 


 





		FIRST AMENDMENT TO

		AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE

		LIST OF EXHIBITS

		EXHIBIT A – Amended and Restated Lease for 35 Onondaga

		FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE

		1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION

		TENANT:

		CITY:

		RECOMMENDED:

		APPROVED AS TO FORM:

		DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney








FILE NO.
RESOLUTION NO. 


[[Note: This text message is hidden and will not print.
DO NOT DELETE the "Section Break (Continuous)" at Line 3 or you will lose header/footer/side numbers!!]]



[Lease Amendment - Increasing City Allowance Provided for Tenant Improvements – Volunteers in Medicine - 35 Onondaga Avenue - Reimbursement of Up to $1,660,000]


Resolution authorizing the Director of Property to execute a first amendment to a restated 10-year commercial lease, with two five-year extension options, between the City and County of San Francisco, as Landlord, and Volunteers in Medicine, DBA Clinic By the Bay, as Tenant, for the City-owned property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue; authorizing the reimbursement of up to a total of $1,660,000 for tenant improvements, to commence following Board approval upon execution of the lease.


WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors adopted on July 23, 2019, and the Mayor approved on August 2, 2019, Resolution No. 358-19 authorizing the Director of Property to execute an amended and restated 10-year commercial lease dated June 24, 2019 (the “Restated Lease”), with two five year extensions, between the City and County of San Francisco (“City” or “Landlord”) and Volunteers in Medicine DBA Clinic By the Bay (“Tenant”), with the purpose of rehabilitating adjoining City owned buildings located at 35 and 45 Onondaga Avenue (the “Project”) and establishing use of a portion of the Project as a medical clinic, a copy of the Restated Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 190739; and

WHEREAS, The Restated Lease provided that City shall reimburse up to $1,410,000 of Tenant’s costs for rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component of the Project (the “Initial Allowance”); and


WHEREAS, Following commencement of rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component after the passage of Resolution No. 358-19, it has been determined that the actual cost of building shell and systems rehabilitation is more extensive due to water damage and necessary mold abatement, and thus, the City and Tenant have negotiated a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease (the “First Amendment”), increasing the Initial Allowance by $250,000, to a total of $1,660,000 (“Total Allowance”), the First Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _________; and, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Property is hereby authorized to take all actions, on behalf of the City, to execute the First Amendment on the terms and conditions herein; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, The Real Estate Division (“RED”) is authorized to expend the Total Allowance for the purposes contemplated in this resolution, under the terms and conditions specified in the First Amendment; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the First Amendment (including in each instance, without limitation, the attachment of exhibits) that the Director of Property, in consultation with the City Attorney, determine are in the best interests of the City, do not otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of, or materially decrease the benefits to, the City beyond those contemplated in this resolution, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City’s Charter; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by the Director of Property and other officers of the City with respect to the First Amendment is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the First Amendment being fully executed by all parties, RED shall provide the fully executed First Amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.


Funds Available for


Fiscal Year 2020-2021: $250,000

Authority ID: 

10000



Fund ID: 

10000




Department ID: 
251912



Project ID: 

10001784-0001



Account ID: 

581860


_______________________________


Controller:

Funding for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 is


subject to enactment of the Annual


Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year


2021/2022

$1,410,000 previously certified under Resolution No. 358-19 for Fiscal Year 


2019/2020


recommended:


______________________


Andrico Q. Penick

Director of Property

Supervisor Safai

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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RE: funding certification for 35 Onondaga

		From

		Rosenfield, Ben (CON)

		To

		Sandler, Risa (CON)

		Recipients

		risa.sandler@sfgov.org



Approved.



 



From: Sandler, Risa (CON) <risa.sandler@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2021 10:54 AM
To: Rosenfield, Ben (CON) <ben.rosenfield@sfgov.org>
Subject: funding certification for 35 Onondaga



 



Hi Ben,



A surplus transfer has been approved to provide funding to increase the lease at 35 Onondaga. Michelle normally now approves these, but she is out of the office today. Do you approve? I have confirmed that AOSD has approved the surplus transfer.



 



This will be introduced at the full Board of Supervisors meeting today.



 



Thanks,



Risa



 



 



Risa Sandler



City and County of San Francisco



Controller’s Office, Budget and Analysis Division



415.554.5254



 



We are telecommuting--best way to contact us is through email. 



 



 






FW: First Amendment to 35 Onondaga lease, adding $250,000 to City Allowance For Your Review

		From

		Penick, Andrico

		To

		Keene, Joshua (ADM); Levine, Sandi (ADM)

		Recipients

		joshua.keene@sfgov.org; sandi.levine@sfgov.org



Approved.  AQP



 



Andrico Q. Penick



Director of Real Estate



City and County of San Francisco



 



(415) 554-9860 (direct)



Andrico.Penick@sfgov.org



*******************************************************************
Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is being sent for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail, delete the message and any attachments and destroy any hard copies, if any, of the original message and attachments. Thank you.
*******************************************************************



 



From: Keene, Joshua (ADM) 
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 3:03 PM
To: Penick, Andrico <andrico.penick@sfgov.org>
Cc: Levine, Sandi (ADM) <sandi.levine@sfgov.org>
Subject: First Amendment to 35 Onondaga lease, adding $250,000 to City Allowance For Your Review



 



Andrico – 



 



At your earliest convenience, could you please reply to this email recommending approval of this resolution?  This is currently with the Controller’s Office for review, so that approval is occurring in parallel.



 



Please note the Board Clerk has provided a courtesy review and the comments are integrated into this draft.



 



Thanks,



 



Josh Keene



Special Projects and Transactions Manager



City and County of San Francisco – Real Estate Division



25 Van Ness Ave. Suite 400



San Francisco, CA 94102



(415) 554-9859



(520) 245-7704



 





Resolution - 35 Onondaga - v.3 (CON approval needed).doc

FILE NO.
RESOLUTION NO. 



[[Note: This text message is hidden and will not print.
DO NOT DELETE the "Section Break (Continuous)" at Line 3 or you will lose header/footer/side numbers!!]]





[Lease Amendment - Increasing City Allowance Provided for Tenant Improvements – Volunteers in Medicine - 35 Onondaga Avenue - Reimbursement of Up to $1,660,000]



Resolution authorizing the Director of Property to execute a first amendment to a restated 10-year commercial lease, with two five-year extension options, between the City and County of San Francisco, as Landlord, and Volunteers in Medicine, DBA Clinic By the Bay, as Tenant, for the City-owned property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue; authorizing the reimbursement of up to a total of $1,660,000 for tenant improvements, to commence following Board approval upon execution of the lease.



WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors adopted on July 23, 2019, and the Mayor approved on August 2, 2019, Resolution No. 358-19 authorizing the Director of Property to execute an amended and restated 10-year commercial lease dated June 24, 2019 (the “Restated Lease”), with two five year extensions, between the City and County of San Francisco (“City” or “Landlord”) and Volunteers in Medicine DBA Clinic By the Bay (“Tenant”), with the purpose of rehabilitating adjoining City owned buildings located at 35 and 45 Onondaga Avenue (the “Project”) and establishing use of a portion of the Project as a medical clinic, a copy of the Restated Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 190739; and


WHEREAS, The Restated Lease provided that City shall reimburse up to $1,410,000 of Tenant’s costs for rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component of the Project (the “Initial Allowance”); and



WHEREAS, Following commencement of rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component after the passage of Resolution No. 358-19, it has been determined that the actual cost of building shell and systems rehabilitation is more extensive due to water damage and necessary mold abatement, and thus, the City and Tenant have negotiated a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease (the “First Amendment”), increasing the Initial Allowance by $250,000, to a total of $1,660,000 (“Total Allowance”), the First Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _________; and, now, therefore, be it


RESOLVED, That the Director of Property is hereby authorized to take all actions, on behalf of the City, to execute the First Amendment on the terms and conditions herein; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, The Real Estate Division (“RED”) is authorized to expend the Total Allowance for the purposes contemplated in this resolution, under the terms and conditions specified in the First Amendment; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the First Amendment (including in each instance, without limitation, the attachment of exhibits) that the Director of Property, in consultation with the City Attorney, determine are in the best interests of the City, do not otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of, or materially decrease the benefits to, the City beyond those contemplated in this resolution, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City’s Charter; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by the Director of Property and other officers of the City with respect to the First Amendment is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the First Amendment being fully executed by all parties, RED shall provide the fully executed First Amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



Funds Available for



Fiscal Year 2020-2021: $250,000


Authority ID: 

10000




Fund ID: 

10000





Department ID: 
251912




Project ID: 

10001784-0001




Account ID: 

581860



_______________________________



Controller:


Funding for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 is



subject to enactment of the Annual



Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year



2021/2022


$1,410,000 previously certified under Resolution No. 358-19 for Fiscal Year 



2019/2020



recommended:



______________________



Andrico Q. Penick


Director of Property


Supervisor Safai


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
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